in market prices. Market risk comprises of three types of risk: interest rate risk and currency risk. Financial instruments
affected by market risk include loans, deposits, and borrowings.

d. Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily
to the Group’s long-term debt obligations with floating and fixed interest rates. The Group manages its interest rate risk
by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings.

TENNESSEE TOPCO LIMITED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

89

24. Financial risk management (continued)

i. Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of
loans and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected through
the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

As at 30 June

2024
As at 30 June

2023
Impact on profit before tax

£000 £000

Interest rates – increase by 25 basis points

3,498 2,838
Interest rates – decrease by 25 basis points

(3,498) (2,838)

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable
market environment.

e. Foreign currency risk

Currency risk refers to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised
assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the Group’s functional currency (£) at the year end.

As of 30 June 2024 and 30 June 2023, the Group's exposure to foreign currency risk, expressed in £, is given in the tables